Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.

If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1973 Assembly Bill 314

Date published: May 31, 1974

CHAPTER 224, Laws of 1973

- AN ACT to amend 65.90 (3) and (4) of the statutes, relating to notice of municipal budget hearings.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
 - 65.90 (3) and (4) of the statutes are amended to read:
- 65.90 (3) A summary of such budget and notice of the place where such budget in detail is available for public inspection and notice of the time and place for holding the

CHAPTER 224 708

public hearing thereon shall be published as a class 1 notice, under ch. 985, in the municipality at least 40 15 days prior to the time of such public hearing. In towns or one-room school districts, a summary of such budget and notice of the time and place of the public hearing shall be posted in 3 public places at least 40 15 days prior to the time of such public hearing. Any school district reproducing and providing general distribution within the district of an annual report incorporating a budget summary at least 40 15 days prior to the annual meeting is exempt from this subsection.

(4) Not less than 10 15 days after the publication of the proposed budget and the notice of hearing thereon a public hearing shall be held at the time and place stipulated at which time any resident or taxpayer of the governmental unit shall have an opportunity to be heard on the proposed budget. The budget hearing may be adjourned from time to time. In towns and school districts holding an annual meeting the time and place of the budget hearing shall be the time and place of the annual meeting thereof.